## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3592392

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	10/27/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LAKE REGION MEDICAL, INC.
Street Address:	100 FORDHAM ROAD
Internal Address:	BUILDING C
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01887
Name:	MEDSOURCE TECHNOLOGIES, NEWTON INC.
Street Address:	100 FORDHAM ROAD
Internal Address:	BUILDING C
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01887
Name:	MEDSOURCE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	100 FORDHAM ROAD
Internal Address:	BUILDING C
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01887
Name:	MEDSOURCE TRENTON LLC
Street Address:	100 FORDHAM ROAD
Internal Address:	BUILDING C
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01887
Name:	THERMAT ACQUISITION, LLC
Street Address:	100 FORDHAM ROAD
Internal Address:	BUILDING C
City:	WILMINGTON
	PATENT

PATENT

503545765 REEL: 036991 FRAME: 0839

State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01887
Name:	UTI HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	100 FORDHAM ROAD
Internal Address:	BUILDING C
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01887
Name:	SPECTRUM MANUFACTURING, INC.
Street Address:	100 FORDHAM ROAD
Internal Address:	BUILDING C
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01887
Name:	PORTLYN, LLC
Street Address:	100 FORDHAM ROAD
Internal Address:	BUILDING C
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01887
Name:	NOBLE-MET LLC
Street Address:	100 FORDHAM ROAD
Internal Address:	BUILDING C
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01887
Name:	MEDSOURCE TECHNOLOGIES PITTSBURGH, INC.
Street Address:	100 FORDHAM ROAD
Internal Address:	BUILDING C
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01887
Name:	LAKE REGION MANUFACTURING, INC.
Street Address:	100 FORDHAM ROAD
Internal Address:	BUILDING C
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01887

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 49

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5687727
Patent Number:	5718680
Application Number:	14155233
Patent Number:	6620172
Patent Number:	5606979
Patent Number:	7015392
Patent Number:	8565884
Patent Number:	5888436
Patent Number:	6314856
Patent Number:	8840832
Application Number:	13695397
Patent Number:	5950063
Patent Number:	6323413
Patent Number:	5858556
Patent Number:	5641920
Patent Number:	5676012
Patent Number:	5766197
Patent Number:	5571129
Patent Number:	5729084
Patent Number:	6578402
Patent Number:	6616996
Patent Number:	6841214
Patent Number:	6187025
Patent Number:	6364902
Patent Number:	6045734
Patent Number:	7776189
Patent Number:	5489277
Patent Number:	6007559
Patent Number:	5607407
Patent Number:	5743891
Patent Number:	5853394
Patent Number:	5922029
Patent Number:	5507815
Patent Number:	5634897
Patent Number:	7627382
Patent Number:	6685696
Patent Number:	5678296

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6488672
Patent Number:	6884233
Application Number:	11052428
Application Number:	12427910
Application Number:	12367375
Application Number:	12506499
Application Number:	12887871
Application Number:	13327055
Application Number:	13895663
Application Number:	13992891
Patent Number:	6210395
Application Number:	13856064

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (716)849-0349

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 716.856.4000

**Email:** rwatt@hodgsonruss.com

Correspondent Name: RACHEL S. WATT
Address Line 1: HODGSON RUSS LLP

Address Line 2: 140 PEARL STREET, SUITE 100
Address Line 4: BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202-4040

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 004645.01275	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RACHEL S. WATT
SIGNATURE:	/rachel s. watt#46186/
DATE SIGNED:	10/29/2015

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Second Lien Patent Termination#page1.tif source=Second Lien Patent Termination#page2.tif source=Second Lien Patent Termination#page3.tif source=Second Lien Patent Termination#page4.tif source=Second Lien Patent Termination#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS (this "Release"), dated as of October 27, 2015 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Goldman Sachs Bank USA, in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the collateral agreement (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of Lake Region Medical, Inc. (f/k/a Accellent Inc.), MedSource Technologies, Newton Inc., MedSource Technologies, LLC, MedSource Trenton LLC, Thermat Acquisition, LLC, UTI Holdings, LLC, Spectrum Manufacturing, Inc., Portlyn, LLC, Noble-Met LLC, MedSource Technologies Pittsburgh, Inc., and Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc. (collectively, the "Pledgors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Security Agreement dated as of March 12, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), among Lake Region Medical, Inc. (f/k/a Accellent Inc.) and each grantor identified therein and the Collateral Agent, the Pledgors granted to the Collateral Agent, in its capacity as Collateral Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, the Pledgors executed and delivered a Second Lien Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of March 12, 2014 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 13, 2014, at Reel 032446, Frame 0349.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Collateral Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. The Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in the Patents, including the Patents set forth <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto, arising under the Patent Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Patents under the Patent Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, reconveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Pledgors.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

LEGAL\_US\_E # 117724948.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, as Collateral Agent

Ву:

Name: Title:

Gabriel Jacobson Authorized Signatory

REEL: 036991 FRAME: 0844

SCHEDULE I to
RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS
PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATIO N NUMBER	TITLE
MedSource Technologies, Newton Inc.	08/431,592	5,687,727	Catheter Adaptor With Slitting Blade And Improved Manual Control And Method Of Use
MedSource Technologies, Newton Inc.	08/700,939	5,718,680	Catheter System With Push Rod For Advancement Of Balloon Along Guidewire
Accellent Inc.	14/155,233	N/A	Directional Mesh and Associated Systems
MedSource Technologies, LLC	09/347,591	6,620,172	Entraining Biological Calculi
MedSource Technologies, LLC	08/069,050	5,606,979	Guide Wire
Accellent Inc.	10/446,644	7,015,392	High Torsional Ductility Wire And Methods Of Making Same
Accellent Inc.	13/296,131	8,565,884	Implantable Medical Device and Method of Molding
MedSource Trenton LLC	08/886,606	5,888,436	Manufacture Of Variable Stiffness Microtubing
MedSource Trenton LLC	09/195,755	6,314,856	Manufacture Of Variable Stiffness Microtubing
Accellent Inc. Accellent Inc.	13/039,176 13/695,397	8,840,832 N/A	Material Processing Systems Pressure Forming of Metal and
Accelent inc.	13/093,397	IVA	Ceramic Powders
Thermat Acquisition, LLC	08/814,284	5,950,063	Method Of Powder Injection Molding
MedSource Trenton LLC	09/296,137	6,323,413	Microtubing With Integral Thermocouple
UTI Holdings, LLC	08/784,622	5,858,556	Multilayer Composite Tubular Structure And Method Of Making
Thermat Acquisition, LLC	08/525,378	5,641,920	Powder And Binder Systems For Use In Powder Molding
Spectrum Manufacturing, Inc.	08/567,293	5,676,012	Process For Forming Endoscopic Shaver Blade From Elongate Tube
Portlyn, LLC	08/752,430	5,766,197	Surgical Cutting Instrument With Anti-Torque Outer Jacket
Portlyn, LLC	08/441,381	5,571,129	Surgical Cutting Instrument With Improved Cleaning Capability And Ease Of Use

LEGAL\_US\_E # 117724948.2

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATIO N NUMBER	TITLE
UTI Holdings, LLC	08/002,286	5,729,084	Thermionic Cathode With Continuous Bimetallic Wall
MedSource Technologies, LLC	09/821,424	6,578,402	Trimming Apparatus For A Drawn Part
MedSource Trenton LLC	08/331,280	6,616,996	Variable Stiffness Microtubing And Method Of Manufacture
MedSource Trenton LLC	08/480,411	6,841,214	(Improved) Variable Stiffness Microtubing And Methods Of Manufacture
Noble-Met LLC	09/392,907	6,187,025	Vascular Filter
Noble-Met LLC	09/167,104	6,364,902	Metal composite tube for
	,	, ,	biomedical applications
MedSource Trenton LLC	09/313,810	6,045,734	Process of making a catheter
Accellent Inc.	11/370,642	7,776,189	Method and apparatus for electropolishing metallic stents
MedSource Technologies, Newton Inc.	08/303,142	5,489,277	Device having a radiopaque marker for endoscopic accessories and method of making same
MedSource Technologies, Newton Inc.	09/096,757	6,007,559	Vascular assist methods and apparatus
MedSource Technologies, Newton Inc.	08/514,945	5,607,407	Catheter assembly
MedSource Technologies, Newton Inc.	08/738,003	5,743,891	Subcutaneous safety catheter assembly
MedSource Technologies, Newton Inc.	08/775,176	5,853,394	Catheter
MedSource Technologies Pittsburgh, Inc.	08/785,938	5,922,029	Surface for use on an implantable device and method of production therefor
MedSource Technologies Pittsburgh, Inc.	08/358,045	5,507,815	Random surface protrusions on an implantable device
Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.	08/134,089	5,634,897	Rheolytic occlusion removal catheter system and method
Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.	11/137,162	7,627,382	Medical devices with aromatic polyimide coating
Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.	09/780,658	6,685,696	Hollow lumen cable apparatus

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATIO N NUMBER	TITLE
Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.	07/959,551	5,678,296	Hollow lumen cable apparatus
Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.	09/643,794	6,488,672	Thrombolysis catheter system with fixed length infusion zone
Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.	10/307,767	6,884,233	Thrombolysis catheter system with fixed length infusion zone
Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.	11/052,428	N/A	Marked guidewires
Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.	12/427,910	N/A	ANEURYSM TREATMENT SYSTEM, DEVICE AND METHOD
Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.	12/367,375	N/A	Non-metallic guide wire
Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc. d/b/a Lake Region Medical	12/506,499	N/A	Methods and Devices for Delivering Drugs Using Drug- Delivery or Drug-Coated Guidewires
Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc. d/b/a Lake Region Medical	12/887,871	N/A	GUIDEWIRE-STYLE PACING LEAD
Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc. d/b/a Lake Region Medical	13/327,055	N/A	METHOD OF JOINING TITANIUM AND TITANIUM- BASED ALLOYS TO FERROUS METALS USING TANTALUM
Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc. d/b/a Lake Region Medical	13/895,663	N/A	CAPTURE DEVICE
Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc. d/b/a Lake Region Medical	13/992,891	N/A	INTERVENTIONAL GUIDEWIRE
Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.	08/953,059	6210395	HOLLOW LUMEN CABLE APPARATUS
Lake Region Manufacturing, Inc.	13/856,064	Pub. No. 20130289444	Non-metallic guide wire

LEGAL\_US\_E # 117724948.2

**RECORDED: 10/29/2015**